meant to be indicative of the Company’s anticipated financial position or future results of operations that the Company will experience after the disposal.

19 20

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

27/41

The following unaudited proforma financial statement is based on, and should be read in conjunction with:
Our historical audited consolidated financial statements, related notes, and the section entitled Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Operations contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023, filed on April 16, 2024.
CISO GLOBAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

As

Reported (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments (2)
As

Adjusted

Revenue:
Security managed services   $ 50,078,925   $ 19,769,415   $ 30,309,510
Professional services   6,979,832   3,348,203   3,631,629

Total revenue   57,058,757   23,117,618   33,941,139

Cost of revenue:
Security managed services   23,671,605   13,720,445   9,951,160
Professional services   900,582   306,334   594,248

Cost of payroll   21,613,207   5,621,147   15,992,060
Stock based compensation   4,823,829   -   4,823,829

Total cost of revenue   51,009,223   19,647,926   31,361,297
Total gross profit   6,049,534   3,469,692   2,579,842

Operating expenses:

Professional fees   3,695,187   484,562   3,210,625
Advertising and marketing   474,121   24,890   449,231
Selling, general and administrative   26,744,543   8,506,747   18,237,796
Stock based compensation   7,712,671   -   7,712,671
Impairment of goodwill   45,194,717   15,405,875   29,788,842

Total operating expenses   83,821,239   24,422,074   59,399,165

Loss from operations   (77,771,705 )   (20,952,382 )   (56,819,323 )

Other income (expense):
Other income   (13,640 )   (259,560 )   245,920
Interest expense, net   (2,881,416 )   (614,843 )   (2,266,573 )

Total other income (expense)   (2,895,056 )   (874,403 )   (2,020,653 )

Loss before income taxes   (80,666,761 )   (21,826,785 )   (58,839,976 )
Benefit from income taxes   (435,678 )   (435,678 )   -

Net loss   (80,231,083 )   (21,391,107 )   (58,839,976 )
Foreign currency translation adjustment   257,930   257,930   -

Comprehensive loss   $ (79,973,153 )   $ (21,133,177 )   $ (58,839,976 )

Net loss per common share - basic and diluted   $ (7.22 )   $ (5.29 )

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic   11,117,316   11,117,316

Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted   11,117,316   11,117,316

(1) As reported on the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year-ended December 31, 2023.

(2) Due to a change in strategy, management recommended and in July 2024 the Company’s Board of Directors approved the decision to divest of the LATAM subsidiaries.

21

https://www.refinitiv.com/